Maine law.
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94 FISH IN MESSABESIC POND.—ALEWIVES IN DENNYS RIVER.

Crap. 25.  Sger. 4. The first meeting of said corporation may be

pivst meeting, — called by any three of the corporators by a notice specifying
the time and place of such meeting, published in the Piscata-
quis Observer, a paper published at Dover, at least one week
prior to the time fixed for said meeting.

Secr. 5. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 5, 1881,

Chapter 25.

An act to prohibit the taking of fish from Messabesie Pond and its outlet in the town
of Alfred.
Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives
tn Legislature assembled, as follows :
Toking fish from Sect. 1. All persons are forbidden to take fish of any
restricted. kind, in any manner, from Messabesic pond, sometimes called
Shaker pond, and its outlet as far down stream ,as the mill
dam of Littlefield Brothers in the town of Alfred, county of
York, for a term of two years from the passage of this act.
Penalty for Skcr. 2. Auny person who violates the provisions of this
vieladion. act shall pay the sum of five dollars for each fish taken, to be
recovered on complaiut before any trial justice in said county
of York, one-half to the use of the complainant, and the other
half to the use of said county.
Secr. 8. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 11, 1881,

Chapter 26.

An act to amond section tavo, chapter one hundred and five, of the Private and Special
Laws of eighteen hundred and seventy-nine, relating to the taking of alewivesin
Donnys River.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of EHepresentatives
in Legislature assemdled, as follows :

Sec. 2, ¢h. 105, Section two of said act is hereby amended by iuserting after
gpecial laws 1879 . . .
amended. " the word “ Dennysville,” in the fifth line, ‘and between the

hours of sunset on Thursday and sunset on Saturday of each
week, in that portion of the river between said fishway and



